uci please re

fiy.

o
.r_l.




Basic Mailn Kit Composition

Main Unit (Telephone) A Adaptor
Operating Instructions
EB-G350 EB-CA400 pe g

The main kit will include at
least one battery pack and

may include other opticnal

accessories
Optional accessorles
Car Mount Kit- EB-HF4002Z DC Adaptor - EB-CD400A
Allows for handsfree use in a vehicle Fast charges the battery pack by
and fast charges the battery pack. connection to a cigarette lighter socket.

S (2 G

Dual Cha{rger —EB-CR400 Holder Kit—EB-KA400Z  Camy Case -
Has two slots to fast and Thiscanbeusedasa EB-YK400
trickle charge the battery simple car mount kit.

e
Battery Pack (L) Battery Pack (XM) Battery Pack (M) Battery Pack (5)
—EB-BMA400A —EB-BX400 - EB-BS350 —-EB-BS400

AC Adaptor - EB-CA400 PCMCIA Data Interface Card
Supplies the dual charger with - EB-PA400Q

power or connects to the telephona Allows fax and data communications over
to fast charge the attached battery  the GSM network.

/ \




- Introduction

Thank you for purchasing a Panasonic digital cellular ,té[ephone.

The Panasonic G350 is a digital cellular telephone designed to operate on the
lobal Systern for Mobile Communications (GSM).

- These operat ng instructions detail the operation and advanced features of your
telephone. They will also explain the use of the accessories provided with the

-~ telephone and the available options,

Symbols usad in these operating instructions:

¥} Shows that a function is network dependent. or may only be
available on a subscription basis from your service provider.
| F Shows that you should press the following key(s).

“GSM1”  Used as an example of network code.
“GSM 01" Used as an example of a full network name.

. The GSM sys em consists of rnany networks spanning the PR
- world. Each country participating in GSM has at least one E S I :I -l
network. Where agreements exist between network e CLOBAL STSTEM FOR
- gperators, it may be possible to roam from network to
network and country to country. Contact your service provider formore -
information on the latest GSM coverage and roaming agreements.

m Identification Module (SIM)

" In order to use your telephone on the GSM system you wil

* - require a valid Subscriber Identification Module (SiM)

- registered with a GSM mobile network, This network is
referred to as your HOME network.

Your SIM convains all the information necessary to operate the telephone.

T Ta e Bl a3t ialu'dlatis nesr-tilals -TsTal hariimirim artho~ribhoe A

This includes 1etwork information and other ur ilquie stbscriber data. italso holds
-- user-entered information such as stored telephone numbers.

- The SIMfits into a small slot in the back of the telephone, protected by the battery
- pack.

fii



Table of contents

- ~ Precautions

............................................ 1

~ ¥Yourtelaphone Locationofcontrols . ........ ... ... ... 4
) Displayinformation. .. ....................... 5
Baslc operation POWEION . ... .ttt aaiaarai s 6
Poweroff. .. ... ... ... ...l 6
Makingacall................ i 6

Endingacall.... ... 9

Receivingacall . ....... ... ... .. ... g

Operation during conversation .............. 10

Adjustingvolumes . ... ... ... ... ... 13

Alpha entry Enteringalphanumerics .................... 15
Entering Greek/speciai characters. .......... 15

Editingalphaentry ................... ... ... 16

Memory Phone book / fixed diaimemory @ ........... 17
Restricted diallingfrommemory ............. 17
Lastnumbermemory................ ... ... 22

Function operation Functionmenu....................co0hvenn. 23
Security .. .....coiaiiiiiiia, P, 24

Callmeter ............... . ittt 27

Callbar® ................. ... .. 29

Divert@. ... 31

Callwatting€® _............................ 32

Messages® .................... ...l 34

Networks. ..o e 44

Customise. ...................coiiiioin, 47

Battery information Battery specifications. ... ................... 50
Battery fittingandremoving ................. 50

Lowbatteryduringuse. . .................... 51

Batterycharging ........................... 51

Appendix Glossaryofterms .......................... 54
Teleservices and Bearerservices. .. ......... 55

Securitycodes. .. ... .o 56
Troubleshooting........................... 57

Ermormessages. . ... i 58

Telephone specifications ................... 60

Index e &1



Precautions

Precautions

Before the teleshone can be used the SIM must be inserted (refer to “SIM fitting
and removing” — page 53) and a charged battery pack fitted (refer to “Battery
Information” - page 50).

~This apparatus is type approved for connection to the Glebal System for Mobile
Coinmunicatio? (GSM). Please note the following precautions before using your
telephone:

‘Operating environment

Tumn off your telephcone when in an aircraft. The use of cellular telephones in
an aircraft may be dangerous to the operation of the aircraft, disrupt the
cellular network and may be illegal. Failure to observe this instruction may lead
to suspensicn or denial of cellular telephone services to the offender, or legal
action or both.

- Users are advised not to use the equipment when at a refuelling peint. Users

are reminded of the need to cbserve restrictions on the use of radio equipment
in fuel depots, chemical plants or when blasting operations are in progress.
Avoid contact between the antenna and face (especially eyes)} during
conversatior . Take care when using the telephone in crowded places.

Care must be taken when using the telephone in close proximity to personal
medical elecironic devices, such as pacemakers and hearing aids.

In extreme te mperatures the display on your telephone may at times change
slightly in colour, or take somewhat longer than usual to display characters or
the battery life may be shorter. This is normal and dogs not indicate a defectin
the telephone or battery pack.

Keep childre 1 away from the equipment,

Handlmg

DO NOT attempt to disassemble this equipment. There are no
user-serviceable parts inside.
DO NOT strike, drop, shake or subject the equipment to excessive vibration.

DO NOT expose the equipment to rain and avoid contact with any liquids.
Immediately :urn the power off or remove the equipment from the mains supply
and contact your dealer if the equipment becomes wet.

Keep any metallic items that may accidentally touch the terminals away from
the equipment. Special care should be taken when carrying a battery packin a
bag so that keys or coins ete. do not accidentally touch the terminals.

DO NOT leawe the equipment in direct suniight or g humid, dusty, hot area.

1
|
h

|

I



Precautions

General precautions

» Pressing any of the keys may produce a loud tone, Avoid holding the
telephone close to your ear whilst pressing the keys.

« This apparatus is intended for use when supplied with power from the built-in
charger or dual charger (EB-CR400) through the AC adaptor (EB-CA400).
Other usage will invalidate any approval given to this apparatus and may be
dangerous.

s Always use Panasonic approved accessories in order to maintain full
performance and avoid damage. The use of any equipment other than that
specified may damage your telephone or result in inferior performance.

« Thetelephone, charging apparatus and battery pack may feel warm during
use. This is normal and does not indicate a fault.

Use In a vehicle

* YouMUST exercise proper control of your vehicle at all times. Donotuse a
handheld telephone while you are driving. Find a safe place to stop first.

» You MUST NOT stop on the hard shouider of the motorway to answer or make
a call, axcept in an emergency.

= Acquaint yourself thoroughly with restrictions concerning the use of cellular
telephones within the country where you are driving and observe them at all
times.

Battery pack and charging
« DO NOT apply force when fitting the battery pack to the telephone.

* Always charge the battery packs in a well ventilated area, not in sunlight,
between +5°C and +35°C. The battery indicator (@) may disappear while
charging if the battery pack is cutside the charging temperature range.
Chargingwill resume when the battery pack is within the charging temperature
range.

« Tomaximise functional life of the battery pack fully discharge and recharge at
laast once every month. intermittent use between short charges will seriously
reduce battery pack life. itis recommended to use a battery pack until the low
battery warning before recharging.

» DO NOT incinerate or dispose of as ordinary rubbish. Keep the battery packs

away from the fire. The battery packs must be disposed of in accordance with
locat lagislation.



Precautions

= Agtachthe hattery pack to the telephone before charging with the AC adaptor.
If the battery packis fitted to the telephone after the AC adaptor charging will
not start autormnatically. Remove the AC adaptor and ensure that the battery
pack is fitted before the AC adaptor. Confirm that the battery indicator (L)
flashes while charging.

= [fthe battery pack has not been charged for a long time the battery indicator
(ML) may nct flash. When the battery indicator (i) flashes, within thirty
minufes, no'mal charging will commence.

» [fthe AC adaptoris removed from the mains supply without removing it from
the telephorie the battery indicator (iE) may continue to flash for a short while,
This is normal and does not indicate a fault.

= Avoid recharging battery packs for a long period of time (over 24 hours).
= Store the battery pack in a dry, cool and dark area when notin use.

Cleaning

= The equipment may be cleaned with a soft cloth dampened with a miid
detergent and water. DO NQOT use petroleum based cleaners such as
benzene or thinner, which may damage the equipment.

« Periodically clean the contacts of the charging apparatus and battery packs
with a dry soft cloth. Poor electrical contact because of unclean contacts may
cause the power to switch off or the charging apparatus not to charge correctly.

1



Your telephone

Your telephone

Location of controls

Antenna —for best reception extend fully. When retracting the antenna after use
hold the centre part of the antenna and gently slide back into the telephone.

j Incoming indicator —indicates an incoming call when flashing.
b—ﬁ——\\
|- Earpiece
Keypad: i
- Power key isztches power on and !
- Function key |Enters function menu. '
&= Hold key Puts a call on hold.
] Memory key |Recalls memory data.
®  [Dialkey Makes a call. |
D End key Ends a call. i
Enters data or '
. alphanumerics, confirms
@ M-plus key an action or accesses
messages.
Clears jast digit entered,
all digits when pressed
- Clear key and held down or exits
from function mode.
o Plus key Enters international !
= access code or pauses.
L J @ and Increases ordecreasesa |
. P Scrollkeys  |vaiue and scrolfs through
Microphone menu functions. I

Digitkey ©@ to %, ¥ and &=

~ External connector



Your telephone

 Display information |

Display indicators

(G A N X Yol

." m" - tiy ] -l III.‘ Il! L]

I___I I_ Il .___l i :2- g"': !"'l |' : "'I ! ; I

.m II.’I [} -I- IIII= A L) AW -I l“ IIII.
PO RN e A I

— y,

Character display

N o —

Display indicators

{IE Indicates the battery voltage — ¥ full battery, $3C¢ empty battery.
A ndicates that you are registered to a non-home network — roaming.
3 Indicates thata call is in progress orflashes wherra callis on hold. o
5 :rn;ilcates the reception of a message or flashes when messages memory is
ull.
Y Indicates that itis possible to make an emergency call. ,
all Indicates received signal strength —. weak signal, ull strong signal.

.
Clear display
Following somie operations the display will automati

seconds or after pressing any key except # and

o2



Basic operation

Basic operation

Power on

I¥ «» and hold
A wake up tone will sound.

If the PIN is enabled and/or the lock function is set a message will be displayed
asking for the PIN and/or lock code to be entered, refer to “Security” — page 24.
When the appropriate PIN and/or lock code is entered, the telephone will search
for a network.

When network registration is complete the network name rﬂ Tumt

and signal strength meter {ui}) will be displayed. [GSM ot ' ~
Power off

I¥" & and hold

To tum power off,

Making a call

For best reception fully extend the antenna.
Make sure that the signal strength meter () is displayed.
1. ¥ telephone number (up to 32 digits)

To clear the last digit press €@ once.
To clear all the digits press © and hold.

2. W
To make the call.

The cail in progress indicator (%) will be displayed.

_j
L]

S Tal!
When the callis connected the teiephone number will iH usE i

disappear.

Overflow digits display

When you enter 17 digits or more excluding “+°, the last 16 digits will be displayed.
Example: +00112233445566778899

¥ «» o and hold
First digits will be displayed.

PRS-

i

(+a811+

3
¥
L8

L




Basic operation

Automatic redial

When a call is unsuccessful — for example, because the other party is busy —the
telephone will automatically redial the number after five seconds, if the auto redial
function is set, refer to “Set auto redial” - page 49. Then, if still unsuccessful, a
maximum of t2n further attempts will be made. A tone will sound before each
redial atternpt.

The first 12 digits of the telephone number will be displayed.

AUTO RELTIAL
To cancel while auto redialling is in progress press any key. | +81 27458759

All redial attempts failure

If all redial attempts fail the telephone number will be ELACHLIST y
registered in a blacklist, which can store up to eight L 'T'T'ﬁl-i:!:rf-rﬁp‘?
telephone nurnbers. This will stop unnecessary redial . i
attempts of th3 blacklisted telephone number.

To delete atelephone number frem the blacklist that telephone number must be
redialled manually. When the call is successful the telephone number will be

of e T £ ]

e N N Py 8
USIelel TOIT LNe DIdCRISL.

Blacklist full

When the blacklist is full, the auto redial function will be
disabled. To ra-enable the aute redial function telephone
numbers must be deleted from the blacklist. —

—

BLACELIST
FULL

IF any key except @ or &
To clear the “BLACK LIST FULL" message. }
When the telephone is switched off the blacklist information will be lost.

Emergency calls

Calls to the eriergency services (Police, Fire or Ambulance)} can be made by
dialling the special GSM emergency telephone number 112. This number is
recognised by all GSM networks,

tis possible to rmake an emergericy call at aimost any time, evenifthereis no
SIM present, the telephone is not registered to a network or during conversation.

To make an e nergency call when the telephone is nctregistered to a network the
antenna symbol (¥ ) must be present. However, the presence of the antenna
symbol (¥) diues not guarantee that an emergency call can be made.

& :Cg -L: E ﬁ — _‘ Y ‘

To make an e nergency call. EMERGEH,Y




Basic operation

international dialling

Using the Automatic international Access Code “+" you will be able to dial
international numbers without having to know the code for the intematicnal
exchange.

Dialling nationat calls using the Automatic International Access Code wilt have no
affect on call charges. It is recommended that ali stored telephone numbers use
the Automatic International Access Code as this will aid diailing from home and
abroad.
1. I en

To use the Automatic international Access Code.

2. F¥ country code I
Country codes are available in “GSM Network Codes |

and Names™ supplied with these operating instructions.

¥ area code and telephone number
4 e
To make the call.
NOTE: Many countries include an initial “0” in the area code. This should, in most

cases, be ieft out when dialling international numbers. If you have difficulties
making international calls, contact your service provider,

Pause dialling

Pause dialling uses the DTMF tones generated by the telephone to access
external telephone services, such as voice mail, paging and computerised home
banking.

More than one pause can be used, but the total telephone number must not
exceed 32 digits, including pauses. Each pause will last for approximately three
seconds.

Telephone numbers that have pauses can be stored in memory, refer to “Store a
number” —page 18.



Basic operation

Pause dial calls

If you have recalled a telephone number from memory that contains pauses

begin with step 4.

1. I telept one number

2. Fe +812345E7P
“P” will be displayed.

3. ¥ additional digits R
Repeat siep 2 and 3if more pauses are needed,

4. S | 13F45 ]

To make the call
When the call is connected, the next digits will be
displayed.
5. ¥ $© or\waitfor three seconds
To send the digits after the pause.
Repeat step & if you have more pauses.

To end the cal.

To recelve a call the powsr must be switched on.
For best reception fully extend the antenna.

When you receive a call you will hear a ringing tone, a pe== s
flashing “INCOMING" message will be displayed and the STHCOMINGE
incoming indicator will flash.

EF any key ex.cept % or @
To answer the call.
To reject the incoming call press %5,

Calling Line Identification (CLI) &

This feature allows you to identify incoming calls and accept or reject the call.

The last twelve digiis of the caller's telephone number will be displayed on the
second line.



Basic operation

Unanswered calls

When anincoming call is unanswered the telephone will f — - )
; . - PORCUL CTRLL .

automatically store the caller's telephone number, if | - cALLS

available. A message will show the numberofunanswered L~ —_. 2"~ J

calls that have been received. When the space available for the unanswered

calters’ telephone numbers is full the next caller's telephone number will

overwrite the oldest information.

Recall unanswered calls U

1. T2
To recall memory.

2. Faore ( RCUD CcALL |
Todisplay "RCVD CALL" LG My &

3.
To select “RCVD CALL"

TIZ" o re s

Te display the telephone numbers of unanswered calls.

5 F
To make the cali.

Operation during conversation

Memo pad

This feature is used to enter a telephone number during conversation which you
may wish to dial later.

The Automatic International Access Code and pause dial can be included.
Storing a new telephone number overwrites the old number in the memo pad.

N

Memo pad store — during conversation
¥ telepnone number (up o 32 digits excluding “+™) [

This telephone number is automatically stored when the calt| +EA2FEE4T2]
ends. i i

10



Basic operation

Make a call using memo pad
1. IF &
Torecall rnemory.

2. Feoe © MEMO PAD
Todisplay “MEMO PAD", l ¢ M+ &
3. IF g
To select"MEMO PAD",
4 FS

To make the call.

Edit memo pad
When memo pad information is edited it will be stored in the phone book or fixed
dial memory, refer to "Store a number” — page 18.
1. IF @
Torecall remaory.
2. Fgore
To display "MEMOQ PAD".
3. Fo
To select' MEMO PAD".
4. F o
To selectthe memo pad cptions.

5 Fsgore - f ELTIT? ﬁ'
Todisplay “EDIT?". PRREET b !

6. FF & ’
Toselect"EDIT?".

7. ¥ nametag
For alpha antry, refer to "Alpha entry” — page 14.
When you have finished editing the name tag or if you do not wish to edit the
name tag press €3.

8. IF telephone number

Toclear th e last digit press © once.
To clear all the digits press ¥ and hold.

9. IF @@
To store tt e telephone number,
10.F gore

To select "PHONE BOOK" or “FIXED DIAL".
11, I¥F location number
To store thie telephone number.

11



Basic operation

Delete memo pad

1. o
To recall memory.
2. Foore
Todisplay "MEMO PAD" .
3. FF e
To select "'MEMO PAD".
4. IF
To select the memo pad options.
5 IFoaore
To display “DELETE?",
5. &
To delete memo pad.
Call hold &
ltis possible to call another party during your cu

rrent call by entering the

telephone number, orrecalling from memory using &, and then pressing &.

Your current call will go on hold.

To swap between waiting calls press €2, alternatively press r—
G or @ to display "SWAP?" then press €8 . The call thatis
currently holding will be displayed as a flashing number.
Exampie: Call 1 is holding and cali 2 is the current call.

AETHI]

- 2

To end acall press 8 or 2 todisplay "END 1?” or "END 27" and then press £2 {o

end the currently displayed call.
To end both calis press @.

Put a call on hold

F o
To put the call on hold.

A ftashing call in progress indicator (%) tells you that the

current call is on hold.

Cancel call hold
F o
To resume your current call.

12

—_—




Basic operation

DTMF tones
ltis possible to send DTMF tones without using the pause dial feature.

¥ DTMF numbers
To send DTMF tones.

A number can be recalled from memary and sent as DTMF tones.
Recall the numiber frcm memory using 8, refer to “Recali using location number"  ___
—page.

1. Fas® : ’ S

To send the first digits before any pauses.

2 Fe
To send any digits after the pauses.

Repeat step 2 if you have more pauses.
After DTMF tone transmission you ¢an continue your call.

Shaded bars indicate leveis of voiume.

Keytone volume

Five levels of keytone volume are available. Keytone = ,,”m ~
volume must be adjusted in standby. To turn off the t KEY 'JDLLII"EE

keytone, refer to “Silent keytone” — page 48.

ey B i

¥ ¢ todecrease
8 foincrezse

Earpiece volume

Five levels of earpiece volume are available. Earpiece g, ~ =l
volume must be adjusted during conversation. " ERR WOLUME
I¥ gtodecrease L mmmoo H

@ {oincrecse

Ring volume
Refer to “Adjusit ring volume” — page 47,

13



Alpha entry

Alpha entry

Alpha entry is used in phone book/fixed dial memory and Short Message Service.
The number of acceptabie characters is dependent on your SIM.

@ to & : Inputs a character, shown below. Each time that the same key is
pressed it will display the next character. When a different key is pressed the
cursor will move on to the next position.

¥ Moves the cursor right.

#*%: Moves the cursor left.

<2 Inserts a space immediately before the cursor.

= When using alpha entry it will change the type of special character set: upper
case, lower case and other special characters/symbols.

© and @: Scroll through any special characters.

Letters assignment to numeric keys

D _—-)_—->‘_>r_;..>!_,:_).._}._,1a
= 'A—>B—>c->a—>b->c_)2(]

F5 D“’E"’F“’d—)'e—}f—);;‘]

&> G"H"’!“)g*h—ﬂ—uﬂ

5 J—*K—>L—>j—a~k—);_;5‘]

= M“)N%O—)m»n—)o-)s(]

= P"’Q"R"S"P"q—’r—m—ng
= T‘*U"’V—’t—)u—nr—}a(]

= W—*X%Y—)Z—)w—;qu_;z_,g;]
D) (")—H—*O(]

14




Alpha entry

Special characters movement

Character

types Movement by pressing & and &

!AHAHEHEHNHOHUHQ:I

Upper case $

TR ARSI
Lower case N

AP COIEOI O OIINOUTI [P ;>
I i R e e R T AR B e
B (SOYOIROIEO LI Y@ OE =
| [ reaAeoeoneIioNeroceue B

B
CEntering alphanumerics

Example: Home

Other

1. FF & twice yore
To selectihe letter *H”. o

2. K& B: sixtimes b
To selectthe letter “o”",

3. FFEx " _ —
To move the cursor to the next position. e

4. P& 8 fourtimes - g
To selectthe letter*m”

5. ¥ 3 fivetimes —
To selectthe letter “e”. - I

.m g Greek/special characters

Faoe - 1
To scroll through available characters/symboaois. "
To select another type of special character set press .
2. FF &

To move the cursor to the next position.

i

H\

15



Alpha eniry

Editing alpha entry

= Deletes one character above the cursor.
8 and hold. Clears the entire entry.
#< Moves the cursor left.
#=: Moves the cursor right.
Exampie: Modify “Hone” to *Home'™.
1. EFaior¥s (Hare ]
To move the cursor onto the error. l
2. ¥ o
To delete the character above the cursor.
3. e
Toinsert aspace.
4. & 8> fourtimes s
To select the letter “m”. l Home

16



Memory

Memory
[ Phone book / fixed dial memory U

Itis possible t2 store telephone numbers in two types of memory.

PHONE BOCK: Allows you to store frequently dialled telephone numbers with a
name tag so that the telephone numbers can be recalled quickly and easily.
FIXED DIAL: If the security function “FIXED DIAL" is on it is possible to make a
call manually or from phone book, calls can only be made from fixed dial memory,
refer to “Memauory type — memory security” — page 27. Fixed dial memory is not
available on all SIMs.

The number of locations, length of name tag and number of digits for a telephone
number are dependent on your SIM. Some service provider may supply SIMs
that do not hase the ability to store any telephone numbers, in these casesitis not
possibie to se ect the memory function. Other SiMs may not have the ability to

store a name tag with the telephone number, in these cases you will not be asked
foraname tag.

[ Restricted dialling from memory |

Spaces, orwild numbers, can be stored in a telephone number and filled in when
the telephone number is recalled from memory. This means that calls can be
restricted to a specific area when "FIXED DIAL" is on, refer to “Memory type —
memory security” — page 27. The spaces can be anywhere within a stored
telephone nuriber.
FF @ andhod ARzl 27T
A" _"will be displayed to show that this is a space. = e ]

When a telepl one number that contains spaces is recalled L

pressing any numeric key will fill a space. Pressing @ W|th this recalled
telephone nuraber wili only clear spaces.

17

. il



Memory

Store a number

When using phane book the security must be switched off, refer to "Memory type
— memory security” — page 27.

1.

F o
To store a number,

I¥ name tag MAME?
For alpha entry, refer to "Alpha entry” — page 14.

When you have entered a name tag or if you do not wish
to store a name tag press £2.

¥ telephone number PHOME HNO®
I

To enter the telephone number.
Foore

[ — .
To select “PHONE BOOK" or “FIXED DIAL". 57 ¢ T 11 2?‘-‘25 EED’E
H L =TT P
I'¥ |ocation number L

To store the telephone number,

When the first number of a location is entered the dispiay will show vacant
locations in that biock. If there are more that ninety-nine iocations available,
the first two numbers must be entered before the display will show the
location information.

Example:

F&F 8= Vacant locations will be displayed intherange  —— 1. 345 a
50 to 59. Cccupied memory locations will be shown wnh ’ gl tae ’:"_'

I'¥" 8 The information wili be stored at location 50. — -
i STORED

if you selected fixed dial memory enter PIN2. i 395

Auto memory allocation

HoSalal i dla =R lal"] -

tis possible tostoreanu a
can be done at any time when prompted for a

=
3

R R T v 2 Thim
tion by pressing #<. This

ocation. In this way itis possible to

store related numbers in blocks.

18



Memory

Weaemory overwriie protection

When an occupied location number is selected, you will be
asked if you vish to overwrite existing information.

To overwrite old information press @.

DUERWRITEY
3515

L

To store in another location number press @, and you will be returned to step 6
in “Store a number”. To store in another memory block or memory type continue
to press €=

Recall using location number

1. F @
To recall memory.

2. Feoore s e [ FHOME BOOK |
To select *PHONE BOOK" or "FIXED DIAL". ) #i-99 MR = J

3. ¥ location number
The locat.on number, name tag and telephone number will be displayed.

To review the rest of the name tag press % and hold.

To review the rest of the telephone number press & and hoid.
4, IF gors

To scroli through the locations.

5 Fg
To make “he call.

Recall using speed dial

Speed dial is only available for phone book.
1. IF location number

Leading zeros may be left out — for example 7 and

-]

not07.
2. FF &=

The name tag and telephong number will be displayed.
3. IFe

To make :he call.

19




Memory

Recall using name tag

1.

2.

20

=%

To recall memory.

Eaorae

To select "PHONE BOOK" or “FIXED DIAL".
(]

To search for anametag.

I the first letters of the name tag that you wish to find. grzH;
For aipha entry, refer to “Alpha entry” - page 14. i

When you have finished entering the first few letters of
the name tag that you wish to search for press €@

I 2ore
To scroll name tags.

Ham

._..._._...\
1]

To review the rest of the name tag press @ and hold.

F %
To make the call.



Memory

Edit an entry

Recall an eniry by any means described above. o

1. I¥
To displey the message options.
2. FFoorn - — ELRITY 1
To display “EDIT?", T [N=tn]
3. Fox

To seleci “EDIT?.
4. ¥ pame tag
For Alpha eniry, refer to "Alpha entry” — page 14.
When you have finished editing the name tag or if you donot wish to edit the
name tag press €8 .
5. FF telephone number

To clear the last digit press 8 once.
To clear all digits press € and hold.

6. F o
To enter -he telephone number.

7. I OUERWRITE?
To overarite the old information. 0

To store in another location number press ©@. To store
in another memory block or memory type continue to press @

If you selected the fixed dial memory enter PIN2.

Delete an entry
Recall an enfry by any means described above.

1. ¥
To display memory options.
2. Woors SLITS I DELETE?
Todisplay “DELETE?” Tl[ PEE |
3. F o

To delete the entry.
If you selected fixed dial memory enter PIN2,

21



Memory

Last number memory

Thelast five to ten numbers, depending on your SIM, that were dialled are
automatically stored in last number memory. When the memaory store is full, the
latest number will overwrite the oldest information.

Recall last number memory
1. W

| LRAST CALL
To recall memory. O M+e 202 |
2 Fagore
Todisplay “LAST CALL".
3 Fao

To select"LAST CALL".

The last dialled telephone number will be displayed.
4, Fgorn

To display the required telephone number.

To review first digits press s and hold.

To review the name tag, if available, press 8 and hold.
5 S

To make the call,

Speed dial last number memory
The last number memeory is stored in iocation 0.

1. &0 W

To display the |ast dialled number.
2. Fgore

To display the required number.
3. IF®

To make the cali.

22



Function gpergtion

Function operation

To display tha function menu press @, Pressing @ or € will scroll through the
available opt ons. Selecting an option is done by pressing the associated function
number.

If a menu option is not available, the function number will be displayed as an “&”
and cannot be selected. This may be because the telephone is notin a service
area, itis being used in a mode that does not support that feature (handheld/car
motmt} or the SIM being used does not support that feature.

To completely quit the function menu press . -

—
Security

q

R

C

all metar -

A Lock level
2% New [ock code
— &2 PIN on/off
— @3 New PIN
— 835 New PIN2
— & Fixed dial

1> Lastcall timer
B2 All calls timer
— @ Call cost

2 ——— T « All{outgoing)
Callbar

-— &= 4 international
— & «international
except home
— &= = All (incoming)
— B2 = while roaming
B Status
L &= New password

— & ———— > Allcalls

i_

D

(")

0

ivert

all walllng

22 fbusy
— &% No answer
— 4= Unreachable
— B Status

i Call waiting
‘Z> Status

& — 4 Read
Messages — 2% Delete
— @3 Auto clear
— @3 Send
[ &2 Setparameiers
8= Cellbroadcast

"B:-— .- 4 Selectnetwork
Network  — &% Networklist

— &% My number

—F -4 Language
Customise — 22 Ring volume
— 3= Ring type
‘- &= Silentkey
— 52 DTMF tone
- 82 Autoredial
-— 2% Auto answer
(car mount use)
— & |gnition off timer

{car mount use)

& Send DTMF tones

@ and hold. Display overflow digits

23



Function operation ) B -

For optimum security of your telephone there are three types of security cade:
LOCK CODE: Controls telephone security.

PIN: Controls SIM security.

PIN2: Controls memory security.

This function can accept any combination of three types of security above.

When the security is enabled, the PIN followed by £ and/or the lock code will be
necessary every time the telephone is switched on.

The lock code will also be necessary when a new SIM is used with telephone and
security is enabled. This will prevent unauthorised use of your telephone and
your SIM. This function will create a highly secure telephone without
compromising on usability.

Set lock — telephone securlty

The following lock levels are available forte!ephone security:

il 1 AC.. Deablablbidio all ~ideasina ~nd [ eYarlalssare] mralle s s Aroraara
Tl LW AL FTONEINS Al ULII.HUII L10] bdii: il “.aUHIIl Ig AN ldy U!:' I! law&:'n::u
PARTIAL LOCK: Prohibits all outgoing calls except those made from memory.
Incoming calis may be answered.

UNLOCK: Switches off telephone security. This does not effect SIM security.
NOTE: GSM emergency calls can be made and incoming calls can be accepted
at alltimes.
1. FFemb- A

To select lock level,

2. IFthelock code
To correct errors press &

3. Weoore I .
LT - N i1

Todisplay lock levels. e | nggT%ELEL !

4 Fo — —e
To setthe lock level.

The selected lock level will be displayed during standby. To [ zgM =1 )

restore normal operation to the telephone enter the lock FARTIOL { 0Tk |

code.

24



Function operation

Change lock code
1. IF &= 00 2=
To select new lock code.

2. IF¥ the currentlock code i
To correct errors press €@,

3. F# new lock code (four digits)
To correct errors press @@,

4. FF new lock code : {
To verify the new lock code. :

It an incorrect lock code is entered during verification you
will be returned to step 3.

PIN on/off — SIM security
When PINis enabled it will be necessary to enter the PIN, followed by €2, every
time the telephone is switched on, . .
1. ¥ ¢ 0 3

To selec: PIN on/off.
2. FFthe PIN (four to eight digits)

LOCK COoDE |

LERIFY

. "]

To correst errors press @@ ‘ EI‘:‘T%E' _ Fi Efj ’
3. o
To switch PIN on or off. PIH
ENHELED

25



Function operation

Change PIN

PIN must be enabled to change the PIN.
1.

2.

7.

I o2 0 43

Toselect new PIN

¥ the current PIN

To correct errors press €8,
= <

Toenter the PIN.

¥ new PIN (four to eight digits)
To correct etrors press €.
| I

To enter the new PIN.

¥ new PIN

To verify the new PIN.

¥

To set the new PIN.

ENTER FIN

L VERIFY

SR

If anincorrect PIN is entered during verification you will be retumed to step 4.

Change PIN2

PIN2 must be enabled to change the PIN2.
1.

2.

IF am 08>

To select new PINZ,

EF the current PIN2

To correct errors press 4%
Toenter PINZ.

F& new PIN2 (four to eight digits)
To correct errors press 4,
ol

To enter the new PIN2,

I'F new PINZ

To verify the new PINZ.

FF e

To setthe new PINZ.

ENTER FIHZ

ey

VERIFY

If an incorrect PIN2 is entered during verification you wili be returned to step 4.

26



Function operation

Memory type — memory security
Itis possible to restrict dialling to fixed numbers only, depending on your SiM.,

FIXED DIAL ON: Allows you to make calls from fixed dial memory only. Itis not
possible to rr ake calls manually or from the phone book.
PHONE BOOK ON: Allows you to make calls from the phone book, manually
and fixed dial memory.
1. FFam 06

To select memory security.

2. T gore o ro | W EF e
To display “PHONE BOOK or “FIXED DIAL", %2 TT FIRED DIAL
3. = — )

To select the memory security type,

4. PIN 2 {four to eight digits)
To correct errors press @,

The selected security type will be enabled.

A N T T ———
y <t - 4
Twao types of zall timer are available:

LAST CALL: Indicates the duration of the last call during standby or that of the
current call during conversation. This timer is displayed as a combination of 0-59
minutes and (}-59 seconds and is updated every second.

ALL CALLS: Indicates the accumulated duration of incoming ¢alls (shown

as “-#") and outgoing calls (shown as “#7 ), This timeris displayed as a
combination of 0-89 hours and 0-59 minutes and is updated every minute.

The last call timer may give anindication of the call charge and help calculate
your telephone bill.

NOTE: This function is set by the user and may not give an accurate reflection of
the tariffs charged by the service provider.

Review lact call timer
e W ESdelih WA HEEEEwsE
Lk R

To selectlast call timer.

When the call cost is set, the call charge will be displayed on
the second lire.

| |
i
il



Function operation

Review all calls timer
I o»a 22

To select all calls timer.

Incoming calls are shown by "+",

— g Y

Example: 1 hour/23 minutes : E;: é.::‘f:l :

Qutgoing calls are shown by "+, " el J

Example; 34 hours/56 minutes

Reset all calls timer

1. FF a1 27
To select all calls timer.

2. F o=
To display ali calls timer options.

3 Feore s Y
Todisplay “YES?". o | FEEAE _TINER }

4 o T J
To reset the all calls timer.

Set/change call cost

This function allows you to set call charge per minute. The last or current call

timer will display call charge by multiplying the set call cost and the call duration.

1, #= A 3¢
To select call cost.

The current currency will be displayed. (S%: pp j
Example: “$"is the currency and "123.45" is the call cost| S 123485 ’
per minute. [

2 Fgore
To display the required currency.

3 FEorad s 123, 459
To change to the call cost. | TR ]
The current call costwill flash_ [fthe call costhasnot
been set itwill not flash,

4. ¥ new call cost per minute " e - o)
To correct errors press @@, i o i

5 oo ;

To set the call cost.

28



Function operation

Cali bar is a feature that is controlled by your service provider. It is used to resfrict

certain outgoing and/or incoming calls. Any combination of outgoing and
incoming call restrictions can be set.

This function is controlled by an access password which will be supplied by your
service provider. If an incorrect password is entered three times the call bar
feature may be revoked,

It is only possible to update or review the call bar status when the telephone is
registered to a network. This is because the call bar status is registered with the
network and not the tefephone.

Five types of zall bar are available:

1. « ALL: Restricts all outgoing calls.

2_ < INTERMAT: Restricts outgoing international calls.

3. < INTxHOME: Restricts outgoing international calls except those to your
home country.

4, = ALL: Restricts all incoming calls.

5. 2 WHEN ROAM: Restricts all incoming calls when roaming.

Set/clear call bar

1. IF a= 2
To selectcall bar. ==
2 Faore

AL ’

To display each call bar type. £ THTERMAT

3. ¥ the number of the required call bar
4, IFgore ' =
To display “SET?" or“CLEAR?". ;L CRLL BAR \
To disable call bar select “CLEAR?". -—
5 Fo
Toselect ‘'SET?” or “CLEAR?".

6. P¥ password
To correct errors press €%,

7. IF& R . ‘
To update: the call bar status. [ LF‘;'ETBRE -
When call bar has been updated. ‘

8. I¥F anykey except & and %

To exit.

29



Function operation

Review call bar status

1. ¥ o 22 8
To select call bar status.
2. Fw
To check the call bar status.
The telephone may take a while to update the current
call bar status.
3. Feoorn
To se: rfu rther levels of call bar status including types of { WHEN ROAM |

teleservices (TSERV) or bearer services (BSERV). L =BT J

4. FF anykeyexcept s, &, 4B or QD
To exit.

CALL BRAE
STATUS =

S

Change password
1. ¥ = = 7=
To select new password.
2. BF the current password —
!

FASZWORD

To correct errors press T,
3. ¥ new password {four digits)
To correct errors press T,
4. P& new password
To verify the new password.
fanincorrect password is entered during verification
you will be retured to step 3.
5 TFQ — —
To setthe new password. )
6. ¥ anykey except @ or &.
To exit.

YERIFY

—

1
]
-
iy}

P

30



Function operation

| Diverto

Divertis a feature that is controlled by your service provider. It enables incoming
calls to be automatically forwarded to another telephone, not necessarily a GSM
telephone.

Itis only possible to update or review the divert status when the telephone is
registered to a network. This is because the divert status is registered W|th the
network and 1ot the telepheone.

Four types of divert are available:
-1. ALL CALLS: Diverts all calls

2. IF BUSY: Diverts if you are busy

3. NO ANSWER: Diverts if you do not answer
4. UNREACH: Diverts if you are out of service

Set/clear divert

1.

2.

w

=3
To selectdivert.

I¥ gorg

To display divert types. F:1-ALL CALLS

Tz IF BUSY

I'¥ the number of the required divert

I'F gore - —
To display “SET?" or “CLEAR?". gE;;g]Jr':':'LLcEE;,_‘fERT

To disablz call bar select "CLEAR?".

IF o

Toselect“SET?" or"CLEAR?Y",

If you select "CLEAR?" you will go to step 8.

I'F telephone number to where calls will be diverted,

FORMARD HO7Y
5"

To set the: telephone number,

If you selected “NO ANSWER™ press @ or # to display the delay time —5to
30 secondsin 5 second steps, then press 5.

CALL DIVERT

[ Ea
’ SET

To update divert with the network.

1

When divert has been updated.

FF any key except @ or ©
To exit.

31



Function operation

Review divert status

1.

2,

I'F ao» 3 5

To select divert status.

IF %

To check divert status.

The telephone may take a while to update the current
divert status.

If you have set "NO ANSWER" press @ or # to display
the forward telephone number and delay time,

¥ any key except @, @, € or @
To exit.

(cALL DIVERT }

STATUS = |

MO ANSWER |

SET

Call waiting ¥

Call waiting may be available on a subscription basis from your service provider,
Using this function it is possible to be contacted by another person d uring your

g O el 0 U UL IETRE LY

currentcalt.

Set/clear call waiting

1.

2.

th

32

o a5a

To seiect call waiting.

Faeore

Todisplay “SET?" or "CLEAR?". STt o
To disable call waiting select “CLEAR?". h

I o

To select"SET?" or “CLEAR?".

Fe

To update call waiting with the network.
t@" any kav axcant #@ or m

WY SALSC L T WA

To ex:t

A

CALL WARIT
SET?

| T —

CALL WRIT |
STATUS 7|




Function operation

Review call waiting status

1. IF a& @z 2=
To selec: call waiting status.

2. Fs i
To check. the current call waiting status.
The telephone may take a while to update the current
call waiting status.

3. FFanykeyexcept 8, &, @ or ®
To exit.

CALL WARIT |
1 STATUS l’

Answer a waiting call

When a third party calls you during a conversation a call waiting tone will sound
and a message will be displayed, asking you if you wish to accept the incoming
call. If the caling line identification is available the last twelve digits of the caller's
telephone number will be displayed on the second line,

1. ¥ gors . —
Todisplay "ACCEPT?". EE‘EFL‘—F HCCERPT?

W Rt e ® i

To rejec] the incoming call select “REJECT?".

2. F@mo
To accept or reject the incoming call.

When you accept the incoming call the call that is currently - — -

@ v Y
waiting will be displayed as the flashing number. (CALLS stf Z il

Example; Call 1is waiting and call 2 is the current call. | CLIRE7

Pressing @ during the call waiting tone will end the current
call and you will be able to answer the incoming call as a normal call,

Operation during call waiting

To end both calls press %.

To swap between waiting calls press %, or press & or & to display “SWAP?” and
then press 43,

Toend acalipress @ or 2 to display “END 17" or “END 27" and then press @ fo
end the currantly displayed call.

33



Function operation L } . e

Messages &

The Short Message Service (SMS) may be available on a subscription basis from
your service provider. Using this service, short text messages (up to 160
characters) can be received, displayed, edited or sent. The number of acceptable
messages is dependent upon your SIM.

Ifthe message indicator (B4)is flashing your message store is full. Toreceive

new message you will first have to delete some old messages if automatic
memory clear is switched off.

Read a received message

When receiving a message the message indicator (B5) will be displayed and a
tone will sound. When the message has been read, the message indicator (55)
will disappear.
A newly received message can be read by pressing % when the display shows
*“NEW MESSAGE".
1. a8

Toread a short message.

[ aw = Yl
2. Feoore Pl THOMK Yo |
To display other messages. IL'*. Call +812
The first nine characters of each displayed message will
be shown.

Unread messages will be shown with an asterisk “=”
after the message number.

[THAMK vou Fo |

3. IF message number LR YOilLR NRDER |
To select the message. J
4 WFeore

To see the rest of the message.

Return a call

if the message cantains a telephone number it is possibie to return a cail directly
or store that telephone number in memory.

Recall a message as shown in “Read a received message”™. | SENDER

1. FFPeors §+31-‘ TABETES J'
Todisplay "SENDER"
2 9

Toreturn the call.

34



Function operation

Store sencler's details in memory
Recall a message as shown in “Read a received message™.

1. FFgore

Todisplay "SENDER",
2. IF o -

To display the message options. - L HEEEE;E f m J
3 Fo

To confirm that you wish to store the sender’s details.
4. FF nametag
For alphe entry, refer to “Alpha entry” — page 14.

When you have entered a name tag or if you do not wish to store a name tag
press €2,

5. IF telephone number

6. ¥ <3
. To enter Lhe telephone number.
7. FF gore

To select "PHONE BOOK" or “FIXED DIAL™.

8. ¥ locatisn humber
To store ihe telephone number

If you selected the fixed dial memory enter PINZ.

Send a reply message

Itis possible to send a reply without entering the destination telephone number
when “REPLY REQUESTED" is contained within the received message. Thisis
because the necessary message parameters are sent as part of received
message. When "REPLY REQUESTED" is not included in the message a new
message must be created or a current message modified.

Recall a message as shown in "Read a received message”.

1. Fegors .
To display “REPLY REQUESTED” REPLY
Y ’ REQUESTED
2. o

To confirm that you wish to reply io the message.
3. F# your message
For alpha entry, refer to “Alpha entry” ~ page 14.

4. F o
To enter the messages.

5 F & "ZEn -
To send the reply. !—'* ML MEZZRGE

[y L]

FRETS wJ

35



Function operation

P N T LR

Edit recelved message
Editing and storing a received message allows you to adapt it for your own use.
Recall a message as shown in “Read a received message”™.

1.

2.

~

IFgore

Todisplay tne message.

B

To display message options.

IFoore

Todisplay “EDIT?"

¥ o

To select“EDIT?”

The message will be displayed.

FF message

For alpha entry, refer to “Alpha entry” — page 14.
When you have finished editing the message press €
IF" telephone number

To clear last digit press € cnce.
Taoclear all digits press € and hold.

When you have entered the telephone number or if it is not necessary to
modify the telephone number press €.

o

- LG 4 1
To averwrite the old information. OLERNRL I:: . ]
To store in ancther message location press £ . Vacant —_—

locations will be displayed. Occupied locations will be shown with*.. ",

¥¥ an available iocation
To store the message.

Delete received message
Recall a message as shown in “Read a received message”™

1.

2.

36

oo
To display the message.

IF o
To display message options

FFoore
Todisplay “DELETE?" FC’ELETE? l

LE! i
X ,
To delete the message.




Function operation

Delele a message manually

To select Jelele a message

2. IF message number
To select the message.
. Fo
To delete the message.

Clear messages automatically

The auta clear function allows a newly received message to overwrite an old
message automatically, when the message memory is full,

There are three options for automatically overwriting a message:

OFF: Disables this function

DELETE?

ki

READ: A new message will overwrite the oldest read message.
ALL: A new message will first overwrite the oldest read message and then the

oldest unreac message.
1. I¥ &= §: 35

To select automatic clear.

2. FFgore
To display clear options.

3. o
To set the: ¢lear options.

[

Hii

To
K

CLEAR
EAL?

37



Funclion operation o o o e

Create a new message

If you do not set the message parameters, you cannot send a message, refer to
“Set parameters” —page 41.
1. I g5 as

To create a message.

2. Feoow [ T
Todisplay "CREATE NEW MESSAGE?" ) CEES-QEBE]EM i
3 Fo ) i |

To select “CREATE NEW MESSAGE?".
4. ¥ your message

(wESspGE™ g
For alpha entry, refer to "Alpha entry” — page 14 : i
5 F

To enter the message.
6. [IF destination telephone number

7. FFas
To enter the telephone number.
8 Faon i = —
STORE MSH
Todisplay “YES?" or "NO?". T "-'E;E,:‘F;:-’J :
9 I¥m : — J

Toselect "YES?" or “NO?".
If you select "YES?™ vacant locations will be displayed. Occupied locations

will be shownwith ". ",
If you select "NO?" press @ to send the message or & o exit,

10. I'¥ an available location

To store the message.
ig yOL;tWiSh to send the new message press & or press o# ! SEND MESSAGE |
extt  PRESS
When the call is successful “MESSAGE SENT  will be
displayed.

38



Function operation

Send a stored message

If you do not szt the message parameters, you cannot send a message, refer to
“Set parameters” - page 41.

1.

2.

9.

If you wish to send the new message press & or press @@

¥ o= 5 3
To send a message.

I gore "SEMD STORED

To display “SEND STORED MESSAGE?" . . MESSAGET

RS

I =

To select ‘SEND STORED MESSAGE?".
IFF message number

IF destination telephone number

I¥ e

To enter the telephone number.

FFoora -
To display “YES?” or "NG7?". Ei— :'TDE:;]ECQEE

L
I

I'F g

To seiect “YES?" or "NO7?".

if you select “YES?” vacant locations will be displayed. Occupied iocations
will be shown with “. ™.

If you select “NO?" press % to send the message or @ to exit.

¥ an available location

To store t1e message.

fo exit. | FEESS

When the call is successful "MESSAGE SENT™ will be

| SEMD MESSAGE |
Sl

displayed.

39



Function operation L e =

.I
i

Edit a stored message
if you do not set the message parameters, you cannot send a message. referto
“Set parameters” —page41.
1. ¥ e 8 a
To edit a stored message.

2. Foorn - }
To display “EDIT STORED MESSAGE?" | BN reesl |
3. T ‘ - —

To select "EDIT STORED MESSAGE?"

»

¥ message nurmber
5. P¥F message

For alpha entry, refer to "Alpha entry” — page 14
When you have finished editing the message press €

6. ¥ destination telephone number
7. o
To enter the telephaone number.
8. oo = p '
Todisplay “YES?" or "NO7?". “xe l STLﬁEqE‘;JE ;
9. e = '

Toselect "YES?” or“NO7?".
If you select *“YES?" vacant locations will be displayed. Occupied locations
will be shown with ". ™.
If you select “NO?" press @ to send the message or € to exit.
10. J& an available location
To store the message.
If you wish to send the new message press ® or press &
to exit.

When the call is successful "“MESSAGE SENT will be
displayed.

[SEND MESSAGE |
PRESS =

40



Function operation

Sel parameters

Three parameters are always required before sending every message:

Service Centre: Where all messages are sent to before they are sent on to their
destination. It is a little like a post sorting room for normal mail. The number of the
Service Centrz may be pre-programmed, depending on your SIM. In this case it
will not be necessary to enter the Service Centre number using this function. If
the Service Centre number is not pre-programmed in your SIM every time a
different SIM is inserted the Service Centre number will be lost. :
Validity pericd: The length of time that the Service Centire will attempt to re-send
your message. o

Destination: The telephone number of the person to whom you wish to send
your message.

Service Centre
1. ¥ o 5 5=
To select imessage parameters.
2. Fgore - —

Todisplay "SERV. CENTRE", ERL
HIe - +EE

“SERV. CENTRE" will flash.

3. IF #iore=
To change: the Service Centre number. -
The current Service Centre number will flash.

ISEEU. CEMTRE
+EEETES1234: |

4. FP¥ the Service Centre number
5 Fain
To set andl exit.

If you wish to modify another parameter press %< or %% until “SERV. CENTRE”
flashes then press € or 8.

41



Function operation

Validity period
If you are already in the parameter selection begin with step 2.

1.

2.

n

8.

To select message parameters.

¥ zore ( P
To display "PERIOD", -PERIOQD: DAY

S

- |81-38 =1
"PERIOD" will flash.

& #iores

To change the validity period.

Exampie: The validity period has arange of 1to 30 days ¢
and is setto 3 days, !

FFraeore b

IE 1
1

L

'T'l
m

[

11
3

oL z0Ae
I ¥

Y
Ir]
L=

el

-
M

To select"DAY", “"WEEIK’, “HOUR" or "MINUTE".
The validity period is only set as “DAY", “WEEK™, "HOUR" or *“MINUTE" and

not a combination of each, for example it cannot be set as 1 day and 7 hours.

I thea ramirard nariss
e OIch G!.{UI[ L] PGl nJu

The range for the validity period will be displayed on the second line.

L &,
To set and exit.

If you wish to modify another parameter press %% or # until "PERIOD" flashes
then press 2 or ©.

Destination
If you are already in the parameter selection begin with step 2.
1. FFam 8 8%
To select message parammeters.
2. FFoore e Tz
To display "PHONE NO". AR e
“PHONE NO" will flash. :
3. IF ioria=
To change the destination telephone number. .
The current destination telephone number will flash. :
4. TF the deslination telephone number
5 Fm

To set and exit.

If you wish to modify another parameter press #+ or #> until "PHONE NO”
flashes then press & or 2.

42



Function aperation

Receive cell broadcast

The cell broac cast service may be available on a subseription basis from your
service provider. Using this service, you can receive cell broadcast messages
such as weather forecasts or traffic information from your network during standby.

Itis possible to receive preferred call broadcast messages by entering cell

broadcast cocles to the cell broadcast list.
1.

2.

I am 5 6
To select zell broadcast.

IF gore
Todisplay *ON?" or “OFF ?".

To disable cell broadcasts select "OFF?".

I¥ o )
To select "ON?" or “OFF 7",
IF e

To display the cell broadcast list.

IFgore

To display the cell broadcast list.

I'¥ %< or 4=

To select he list number.

I¥" new cell broadcast code

If you make an etror press @,
F €n

To store the cell broadcast code.

43



Function operation

You can automatically or manuaily select a network. You may also use your
telephone on networks that you do not subscribe to. This is known as ROAMING.

NOTE: Roaming between GSM systems in the same country {National Roaming)
may not be permitted by National Law.

Set network selection
1. a8 a
To select network selection.
2. Foorp {
To display available networks. |
3. IF oo :
To select the displayed network.

44



Function operation

Program/review network list

By storing the preferred networks in the network list, the telephone will first
attempt to register with a listed network.

Atleast eight setworks can be programmed depending on your SIM.

1. IF @ & 25
To select the network list.
A network will be displayed with the country initial(s) and the abbreviated
network name. The position in the network list will flash.
2. Fgora
To select a list number you wish to program or review.
3. T
To modify the selected network.
4. Selection by country and network code
I% the country code (3 digits) and the network code
(2 digits).
To return to the listnumber selection, press %2 before entering the fifth digit.
0OR

A

Selection by country

IF gora

The coun:ry initial{s) will be displayed.

To select the first abbreviated network name in that country.

IFgore

To scroll through the abbreviated network names in that country.
5 FF #or#

To positicn that network in the network list.

The position in the network list will flash, To modify

another position

press @ or 2.

[N

b1 By

9

GaM Bt
EaiE

1 T

B2 :AE1 Bd:

R

G5M &4
1

=

B2
535

45



Functionoperation

Review/edit your telephone number
This function allows you tG review and edit your own telephone number — for
example telephone, fax and data — depending on your SiM.
NOTE: This function wili not change the telephoneg number assigned to you by
your service provider.
1. IF & 8 32
To select your telephone number.,
2. Facore
Todisplay a name tag and telephone number.
To review the rest of the name tag press & and hold.
To review the rest of the telephone number press @& and hold.
3. F«

To edit.
4. Fgore 7
Todisplay “EDIT?" or “DELETE?". Teles EDITH
5 ¥ ' —

To select “EDIT?” or “DELETE?".

A flashing name tag will he displayed or when you select "DELETE?" the
telephone number will be cleared.
6. IF newname
For alpha entry, refer to “Alpha entry” — page 14.
When you have modified the name tag or if it is not necessary to modify the
name tag, press 4,
7. F¥ new telephone number
8 e
To enter the new telephone number.
To clear last digit, press once.
To clear ali digits, press €@ and hold.

9. ¥ (
To overwrite old information. i
N

DUERWRITE?
b1

B

!

Vacant locations will be displayed. Occupied locations will
be shownwith . ™
To store in another location, press £ and then the location number.

46



Function operation

Program ypur telephone number
1. ¥ 8 3
To select your telephone number,

2. FFgore

To display a vacant location number.
3. g

To select the location number.
4, IF name

For alpha entry, refer to “Afpha entry”— page 14.
When you have modified the name or if it is not necessary to modify the
name, press €.
5. FF telephone number
8. ¥ &
To store the new information.

Select language
All messages on the display can be shown in one of thirteen languages: )
Danish, Dutch, English, Finnish, French, German, Greek, ltalian, Norwegian,
Portuguese, Spanish, Swedish and Turkish.
1. IF @@ i

To selectlanguage. )
2. Fagorsn { p—

. LA
To display each language. LHEE#H SE J

Teo change the position of the language in the preferred
language list press %+ or ¥ and current position wili flash. To move this
language up or down the preferred language list press @ or &,

3. Fo
To select the displayed language.

47



Function operation

Adjust ring volume
Five levels of ring volume are available. This setting is retained after tuming the
power off.

To select ring volume.

2. F¥ o todecrease
IF ¢ toincrease

Tao silence the volume, press 2 until all bars are empty.

3. F oo
To set the ring volume.

RING UOLUME

[r1
1! L memoos H J!

Select ring type

Three ring types are available.

1. ¥ em 73 32
Toselectring type.

2 Fooe ]
Toselectaring type. F

As each ring type is displayed an example will be
heard.

3. ¥ e
To setthe ring type.

Silent keytone
DTMF tonaes can be sent while this function is switched on.
1. Fa'r a3z
To select sitent keytone.
2. IFaore

LA
x
Yt
pr.al
gl
N
-
o
m

Todisplay "ON?" or “OFF?". o 1 LEE;_?KE"J |
If you select “ON?” keytone will be silent. ¢ : /
3. Fan

To set silent keytone.

48



Function operation

Select DTMF tones type

You can selact long or short DTMF tones, The DTMF tones can also be switched
off.

1. PF @ > 55

To select DTMF tones.
2. Foore o T N
To display DTMF tones types. vosi = | t T[_}_Eﬂ;?.ij
3. i - —

To set the displayed DTMF tones type.

Set auilto redial

1. F @ 8
To select auto redial.

|

2. Fgop ) - -
i =]
To display “ON?" or “OFF?". _ g;;fjﬁlm o ’é;imi—
i Fa — -

49



Battery information

Battery information

Batlery specifications

Battery life

Battery pack (S) | Battery pack (M} | Battery pack (XM} : Battery pack {L.)
550mAhNi-MH | 580mAh Ni-Cd | B50mAh Ni-MH ; 1200mAh Ni-Cd
Standby time :
Ideal = 24 hours = 24 hours = 36 hours = 80 hours
Typical = 141018hours ! = 14to18hours | = 211027 hours| = 30tc 38 hours
i Talk time = 8D minutes = B0 minutes = 120 minutes | = 160 minutes
NOTE:

1. Arange of standby times has been quoted as battery life wili be affected by
the network you are using and the operating conditions.

2. Battery life is affected if the battery pack is not fully discharged before
recharging ("Memory Effect”). This is inherentin all Ni-MH and Ni-Cd
batteries.

To ensure maximum efficiency it is recornmended that the battery pack is
discharged until the low battery warning is heard, or seen, before recharging.

Battery fitting and removing

Switch off the telephone and turn face downwards.

Fitting the battery pack

IO Insert the hooks at the bottom of the battery
pack into the slots at the bottom of the
telephone.

2 Push the battery pack towards the telephone
until the battery release latch clicks into place.

Removing the battery pack

© Push the battery release latch down.

® Lift the battery pack away from the telephone.

50



Battery {nformaﬁqq o

| Low Battery during use

When the battery power is low, the battery indicator will show as follows:

i T. Replace the battery pack with fully charged one'soon. o
3 E: : Alow battery tone will sound and the “LOW BATTERY™ message will flash.
The power will automatically shut off after the battery warning.

Low battery during conversation

1. Finish your callimmediately. w: ™ e
2. Charge the battery pack or repiace with a fully charged ! GLOLE

battery pack. BHRTTERY:
Low battery during standby
All incoming calls will be rejected and attempts to make a T T
call will fail, T g o

Charge the battery pack or replace with a fully charged i cBEA TTERW:
battery pack.

A fastchargeris builtinto your telephone.

The battery pack can be charged by connhecting the telephone to the mains
supply through the AC adaptor.

! Charge time 7
‘Battery pack (8) ' Battery pack (M) Battery pack (XM)  Battery pack (L)
i= 80 minutes |= 80 minutes = 130 minutes 1= 180 minutes

NOTE: Charge time will be longer if the telephone is turned on, or affected by
ambient temperature.

51



Battery information

Charge the battery pack
Make sure that the bhattery pack is fitted onto the telephone.

a

& Connectthe AC adaptor to the telephone with the telephone and label on the
connector both facing upwards.

@ Connectthe AC adaptorto the mains
supply. When connecting the AC
adaptor to the mains supply the socket
outlet shall be installed near the wall
and easily accessible.

@ Charging will begin immediately.

The battery indicator will show the type of

charging:
Charging in progress Charging cormplete
iTelaphone is on i i d
i Telephone is off 2 : OFF
You can uss the telephone while charging the battery pack. Howsever, the charge

time will be longer.

@ When charging is complete remove the AC adaptor from the mains supply
and then the telephone. To remove the AC adaptor from the telephone press
the lock buttons on both sides of the connector. DO NOT force the connector
as this may damage the telephone and/or AC adaptor.

52



SIM fitting and removing

SiMm fittiﬂand removing

The SIM fits into a holder at the back of the telephone covered by the battery pack.
NOTE: DO NOT touch the gold contacts as this may cause damage to the SIM.

Fitting the SIM

Remove the battery pack.

Slide the SIM card holder in direction of the arrow and hinge open.

Insert the SIMinto the SIM card holder and close.

Slide the SIM card holder in the opposite direction of the arrow, until itlocks

b o onen
o pos

G position.

® e 606

@

Replace he battery pack.

Removing the SIM
Remuoval is the reverse of fitting.

53



Appendix

Glossary of terms

GSM services for the transmission of data. For more information |
1
1

L

!Bearer service about Bearer services see "Teleservices and Bearer services” below
or contact your network operator. !
Dual Tone Multiple Frequency tones. The digitkeys 010 9. * and # will
DTMF generate different DTMF tones when pressed during conversation. !
These are used 10 access voice maii, paging and computerised home -
banking. ;
GSM Global Systfem for Mobile communications, The name given to the
advanced digital technology that your telephone uses.
| GSM network The cellular netu_vork anwhich your GS.M telephone will aperate. Each
country supporting the GSM system will have al least one network.
Home country The country where your home network operates. i
Home netwark The GSM network on which your subscription details are held. '
Lock code Used for security of your tetephone. Factory set to “0060™,
Network Tne organisation responsible for operating a GSM netwark Each
ipperator netwark will have a different network operator.
Used for the control of the call bar function. Supplied by your service
! Password 'provider. Fe Yy
PIN Personai Identification Number used for SIM security. Suppled by
your service provider.
PIN2 Personal ldentification Number used for the control of the fixed diai
memary. Supplied by your service provider.
PUK PIN Unblogking Key. A PIN will become blocked if the wrong PIN is
entered 3 times. Supplied by your service provider.
PUK 2 _PIN 2 Unblocking Key. A_PEN2 will become biockgd ifthe wrong PIN2 :
is entered 3 times. Supplied by your service provider. i
Registration The act of lacking on to 8 GSM network. This is usually performed {
automatically by your telephone.
‘Roaming The abiiity to use your telephone on networks other than your Home
network.
. . The organisation responsibie for providing access to the GSM
Service provider network. P P g
A feature by which short text messages can be received, displayed,
gzc:vritch:essage sentland stored. May be available or? a subscription basis frop:n :our
service provider.
: Subscriber lIdentification Moduile. A small smart-card which stores
SiM P”‘q“e gubscnber information. talso ho_ids cther user entered
information such as phone bock, fixed dial memory and short

:messages. Supplied by your service provider. |

54



__Appendix

Network controlled GSM functions which your: telephone will support.

}Sup?lemer\tary 1Supplementary services may only be available on a subscription
services ibasis
'GSM services for the transmission of speech, short messagesand
Teleservice ldata. For more information about Teleservices see “Teleservices and
|Bearer services” below contact your network operator. |

oTeleservices and Bearer services

Teleservice code

1x Speech
2x SMS
6x Fax

Where “x” can be any number from0to 9.

Bearer service code

2x Asvnchronous data

3x Synchronous data

4x PAD access -
bx Dalapacket

Where “x" can be any number from0to 9.

For more infcrmation about Teleservices and Bearer services contact your
network operator.

55



Appendix

SO e s - e

It is recommended that you memorise the following security codes.

if you forget these codes, or need further information, contact your service
provider for PIN, PIN2, PUK, PUKZ2 or password and your dealer for lock code.

Code type

Number
of digits

Dascription

Parsonal identification
Number (PIN}

4t08

~1

Controls SIM security. Supplied by the service
provider.

PiNZ

4t08

Controls fixed dial memory security. Supplied by
the service provider.

PIN/PINZ Unblocking
Key {PUK/PUK2)

Used to unblock PIN and PIN2. APIN or PIN2
will become blocked if the wrong PIN or PIN2 is
entered 3 times. When the blocked PiN or PIN2
is unblocked, a new PiN or PIN2 mustbe
entered. if the wrong PUK is entered 10 times,
youlr SIM will be unusabie, Ifthe wrong PUK2is |
entered 10 times fixed dial memaory will be
unusable. Supplied by the service provider.

Password

Controls the call bar function. fincorrect
password is entered 3 times, this service will be
revoked. Supplied by the service provider.

Lock code

Controls telephone security.

Factory-set to *0000".




Appendix

Should any of the problems persist contact your dealer.

'rProblem

I 1

Causes and solutions

'Telephone will not turn on

Check that the battery pack is fully charged and correctly
connected to the telephone.

: Calls cannot bé made

‘page 28.
: Also check that the telephone is registered to a network.

Calls cannot be made when the full lack, partial lock or
outgoing calls barring is enabled, refer to “Setlock —
telephone security” — page 24 — or "Setfclear call bar” -

Move to aradio coverage arga and operate your
telephone after it has registered with a network.

Calls cannot ba received

. Calls cannot be received when incoming call barrmg is

enabled, refer to “Set/clearcallbar” -page28.

Emergency calls cannotbe
made

Check that the antenna symbol { ¥ ) is displayed. Moveto |
a GSM coverage area and operate your telephone after
the antenna symbol (¥ ) is displayed. lt may notbe
possible to make a call on uneven terrain orin close

e e

pIo u}\lllmy 1Giairge l.,'uuuuul.‘a

Mermories can 1ot be recalled .dial of the security function is enabled, refer to “Set lock —

Memory cannot be recalled when the full lock ar the Fixed

telephone security” — page 24 — or *Memary type —
memory security” - page 27.

%Ca[ls cannot b2 made from
[the fixed dial miemory

There are no telephone numbers stored in fixed dial

:memaory or your SIM does not support fixed dial memory.

57



Appendix _ . e o

gg?n AL LOWED Roaming in the selecled area is not atowed.

BLACKLIST Blacklist of unsuccessfully redialled numbers is full. Tumn the

FuLL pawer off and then on again.

LOCK CODE Awrong lock code has been entered. Re-enter the correct fock

IHUALID code. ,

L The battery power is low. Replace with a fully recharged battery

BRTTERY pack or recharge the battery pack. :

MESSAGE A message has been received but the message memory is full. 'E

REJECTED Toreceive messages, delete some of the _currently stored :
_messages or set the message to avtomatically clear. |

HETHORE | The message sent has failed because of a network error. Wait |

ERRORE “for a short while and retry. 1

EE;MEEEDMEC‘ iRoaming with the selected network is not allowed. _

HE THIORE [The suppiementary service requesied has been_rejec:ted by the

REJECTED net_wom operator because of system failure. Wait for a short

= ‘while and retry.
MO SIM iThe telephone has not detected a SIM. i a SIM is present,
FRESEHT ‘remove and then replace it.
- . Entered security code does not have enough digits. Re-enter

HOT HLLOWED appropriate digits. ¢ i

HOT FOUND There is no corresponding name tag found. Ta clear this display
press €,

HLMEBER The entered telephone number is tao long. The maximum :

HAM = wx length telephone number that your SIM can store is *xx” i

l (FPRSSLORD Awrong password has been entered. Re-enter the corract i

THURLID - password. } f
The PIN/PIN2is blocked because the wrong PIN/PIN2 has

FIM ELOCEKEDR/ |beenenteredthree times. To unbicck the PIN/ PIN2 enter

PINZ BLOCKEED |[PUK/PUK?Z. Whan the PIN/PINZ is unbincked a new PIN/PINZ
mustbe entered.

F' T+ IMUALID/ Awrong PINIPINZ has been entered. Re-enter the correct

P1 Ht‘_ INUALIE |PINPINZ,

FIHZ The PIN2 is blocked permanently because the wrong PUK 2

L oy has been entered ten times. Suppiementary service contrclfled
|

INUALIDATED by PIN2 cannot be used. Contact your service provider

FLERSE RETRY The supplementary service request has failed temporarily. Try

‘again. o

|F'UK THURL TT/ A wrong PUKIPUKZ has been entered. Re-enter the comect |

PUKZ2 THURL 1D (PUK/PUK2. 7 |

&8



Appendix

SECURTTY
FARAILURE

1

The network has detected authentication failure because yoi;r
SIM is not registered with that network. Contact your service
provider,

I BLOCKED

|

The SIM is blocked because the_Wrong PUK has been entered
ten times. Contact your service provider.

SIM ERROR

The telephone has detected an error with the SIM. Tum the
power off and then back on. If the message does nct disappear
contact your service provider.

STORE FULL

'entry from memuory or overwrite old information.

There are no empty memory locations available. Delete an

SUBSCRIPTION

: The supplementary service requested is revoked because the

wrong password has been entered four times. Contact your

RELWOIKED P
Sen VIiGE }JIUVIUEI
UECEMT -There is no information in the memory location that you
- selected. To clear this display press &
Bt This is a code thatindicates a permanent error in the telephone
: H} DN N WM Turn the power off and then back on. If the message does not

disappear, contact your dealer.

59



Appendix

Telephone specifications

Type GSMClass 4 7
SIM type Plug in only —i
Temparature range |
Charging +5°Cto +35°C |
Storage -20°Clo +80°C :
Battery pack (5) | Battery pack (M | Battery pack (XM} j Battery pack (L}’
Weight 198g 2209 2209 2459 I
Dimensions ;
Helght ;142 mm 142 mm 142 mm 142 mm
Width {46 mm 46 mm 46 mm 46 mm
Depth .24 mm 29 mm 29 mm 36 mm
4.8V, 550mAh |4.8V,580mAh [4.8V, 850mAh 4.8V, 1200mAh :
Supplyvoltage | mH Ni-Cd Ni-MH Ni-Cd
| Bgttery charge time _|=80minutes  |=80minutes  |=130minutes |= 180 minutes
Battery life
Standby time
kdeal =24 hours =24 hours =36 hours =50 hours
Typical =1410 18 hours |= 14 to 18 hours |= 21 to 27 hours : = 30 to 38 hours ;
Talk time = 80 minutes =B0minutes  != 120 minutes f= 160 minutes .
NOTE:

1. Charge time will be longer when the telephone is tumed on.

2.

the network you are using and the operating conditions.

3.

A range of standby fimes has been quoted as battery life will be affected by

Battery life is affected if the battery pack is not fully discharged before

recharging ("Memory Effect™). This is inherent in all Ni-MH and Ni-Cd

batteries.

To ensure maximum efficiency itis recommended that the battery pack is
discharged until the low battery warning is heard, or seen, before recharging.

60



ndex

Index
A E
Alphaentry 14,15, 16 Earpiece 4 . _
Editing 1€ Emergencycalls 7
Lefters assignment 14 Endkey 4
Antenna 4 Endingacall 9

Areacode 8 .
Automatic redial 7,49

Batiery pack
Charging 52
Fitting 50
Low battery 51
Removing 50
Bearer service 30, 54,55
Blacklist full 7

C
Callbar 29

Change password 30
Review 3D
Set/clear 29
Call timer 27
Callcost 28
Resetf 28
Review 27
Call waiting 32
Answer 33
Review 33
Selclear 32

Calling Line Identification 9

Cell broadcast 43
Clear display 5
Clearkey 4

D
Dial key 4
Display 4
Divert 31
Review 32
Set/clear 31
DTMF tones 8, 13,49

External connector 4

F

Function key 4
Function menu 23

Hold acall 12
Hold key 4

Incoming 4
Indicator

Antenna symbol 5,7
Battery voltage 5

Callin progress 5,6
Message 5, 34

Roam 5

Signal strength meter 5,6

International Access Code 8
International dialling 8

L

Language 47
LOCKCCDE 24,54, 56

61



fndex

M R
M-plus key 4 Receivingacall 9
Making acall 6 Rejecting acalt 9
Memory 17 Restricted dialling 17
Auto memory 18 Ring type 48
Delete 21 s
Edit 21
Fixed dial 11,17 Scrollkeys 4
Lastnumber 22 Security 24, 56
Name tag recall 20 Lock 24
Overwrite protection 19 Memaory 27
Phone book 11,17 Memory type 27
Recail 19,22 PIN onfoff 25
Speed dial 18,22 ?gﬁ, ;r?one 04
St 18 }
Mem?)rr?; Key 4 Short Message Service
Message 34 SEEMessage
Clear automatically 37 S"gﬂgﬁg 53
Create 38
Delgt: 36 __Removing 53
Destination 41 SMD
Edit Ige or SEE Short Message Service
Read 34 T
Retum acall 34 .
Send areply 35, 39 Teleservice 30,55
Service Centre 41 U
Set parameters 41 Unanswered calls 10
Store senders details 35 v
Validity period 41,42
Messagey34, 54 Volume adjustment 13,48
_De[ete 36, 37 w
Microphone 4 wild numbers 17
N Y
Network selection 44 Your telephone number 46

Password 30, 54, 58
Pause dialling 8
PIN 24 54, 56

PiN2 54, 56

Plus key 4

Power key 4

Power off 6
Poweron 6
PUK/PUKZ 54,56

62



[ The gerial number is found on the outside of the telephone. For your
‘convenience we recommend that you note the fo\\owmg details in thisbook as a

Irecord of you- purchase.

Part Number EB-G350 .

SerialNumber
i

Name of Dealer

Date of Purctase

BULZ CP8 PATENT
INNOVATRCN PATENTS

@ Matsushita Communication Industrial U.K.



Panasonic Australia Ltd
Austlink Corporate Park,
Garigal Road,

Belrose, NSW, 2085
AUSTRALIA

Tel: +61 (0)2 9986 7400
Fax: +61(0)2 9986 7575

Shun Hing Technology Cao.
3th Floor, Peninsula Centre,
67 Mody Reoad,

Tsimshatsui East,

Kowloon, HONG KONG.

Tel: +852 - 23130666

Fax: +852 - 23688068

Panasonic Business Systems South Africa
Unit 10, Fedlife Park,

Tonnetti Street,

Halfway House,

Midrand, 1685

SOUTH AFRICA

Tel: +27 {0}11 313 1400

Fax:+27 (0)11313 1624

Panasonic Business Systems UK.
A division of Panasonic UK. Ltd,
Panasonic House, Willoughby Road,
Bracknell, Berkshire. RG12 8FPF
UNITED KINGDOM

Printed in the UK.
ZDT1282A



